1 of 16 REV: 010307
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The DS1338 serial real-time clock (RTC) is a low-
power, full binary-coded decimal (BCD)
clock/calendar plus 56 bytes of NV SRAM. Address
and data are transferred serially through an I2C
interface. The clock/calendar provides seconds,
minutes, hours, day, date, month, and year

� -40°C to +85°C Operating Temperature Range
� Underwriters Laboratory (UL) Recognized
ORDERING INFORMATION
PART TEMP RANGE PIN-PACKAGE TOP MARK†
DS1338Z-18 -40°C to +85°C 8 SO (0.150″) DS1338-18
DS1338Z-18+ -40°C to +85°C 8 SO (0.150″) DS1338-18
DS1338Z-3 -40°C to +85°C 8 SO (0.150″) DS1338-3
DS1338Z-3+ -40°C to +85°C 8 SO (0.150″) DS1338-3
DS1338Z-33 -40°C to +85°C 8 SO (0.150″) DS133833
DS1338Z-33+ -40°C to +85°C 8 SO (0.150″) DS133833
DS1338U-18 -40°C to +85°C 8 µSOP 1338
rr-18
DS1338U-18+ -40°C to +85°C 8 µSOP 1338
rr-18
DS1338U-3 -40°C to +85°C 8 µSOP 1338
rr-3
DS1338U-3+ -40°C to +85°C 8 µSOP 1338
rr-3
DS1338U-33 -40°C to +85°C 8 µSOP 1338
rr-33
DS1338U-33+ -40°C to +85°C 8 µSOP 1338
rr-33
DS1338C-18 -40°C to +85°C 16 SO (0.300″) DS1338C-18
DS1338C-18# -40°C to +85°C 16 SO (0.300″) DS1338C-18
DS1338C-3 -40°C to +85°C 16 SO (0.300″) DS1338C-3
DS1338C-3# -40°C to +85°C 16 SO (0.300″) DS1338C-3
DS1338C-33 -40°C to +85°C 16 SO (0.300″) DS1338C-33
DS1338C-33# -40°C to +85°C 16 SO (0.300″) DS1338C-33
rr = second line, revision level
+ Denotes a lead-free/RoHS-compliant device.
# Denotes a RoHS-compliant device that may include lead that is
exempt under the RoHS requirements. The lead finish is JESD97
category e3, and is compatible with both lead-based and lead-free
soldering processes.
† A “+” anywhere on the top mark denotes a lead-free device. A “#”
denotes a RoHS-compliant device.
DS1338
I2C RTC with 56-Byte NV RAM
Pin Configurations appear at end of data sheet.
DS1338 CPU
V CC
V CC
V CC
SDA
SCL
GND
X2 X1
V CC
R PU R PU
CRYSTAL
SQW/OUT
V BAT
i
R PU  = t r /C b
DS1338 I2C RTC with 56-Byte NV RAM
2 of 16
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Voltage Range on Any Pin Relative to Ground………………………………………………………..……..-0.3V to +6.0V
Operating Temperature Range…………………………………………………………………………..……-40°C to +85°C
Storage Temperature Range………………………………………………………………………………...-55°C to +125°C
Soldering Temperature…………….....See precautions in the Handling, PC Board Layout, and Assembly Section.
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only,
and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is
not implied. Exposure to the absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
RECOMMENDED DC OPERATING CONDITIONS
(VCC = VCC(MIN) to VCC(MAX), TA = -40°C to +85°C, unless otherwise noted. Typical values are at VCC = 3.3V,
TA = +25°C, unless otherwise noted.) (Note 1)
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
DS1338-18 1.71 1.8 1.89
DS1338-3 2.7 3.0 3.3 Supply Voltage VCC
DS1338-33 3.0 3.3 5.5
V